
Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT NO. 03 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND

WLC ARCHITECTS, INC.
FOR

PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 
NEW FIRE STATION 25

Amendment No. 3 for $145,000; Total Contract Amount of $741,790

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State 
of California, and WLC Architects, Inc. (“Consultant”), entered into an Agreement for 
professional architectural services for the City of San Mateo New Fire Station 25 
(“Agreement”) on January 27, 2017; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to provide 
additional architectural services, extend the term and increase compensation in the 
amount of $145,000 for Phase 3 of professional architectural services per WLC 
Architects proposal dated July 18, 2019, Exhibit A to this Amendment, attached and 
incorporated by reference.

By reason of these proposed changes, an additional $145,000 will be added to the 
contract and the term of the contract will be extended from August 2018 to February 
2021 to allow for completion of Phase 3.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 1 – Scope of Services of the Agreement is amended.  Add the 
following paragraph:

“WLC Architects have agreed to perform additional work as described in Exhibit 
A in addition to the work described in the WLC Architects proposals dated June 
15, 2017, October 11, 2017, May 23, 2018 and July 18, 2019.”

2. Section 4 – Term of the Agreement is amended.  Add the following 
paragraph:

“The additional services to be performed under this Agreement shall extend the 
agreement completion date from August 2018 to February 28, 2021.”



Page 2 of 2

3. Section 5 – Payment of the Agreement is amended to replace “$596,790” 
with “$741,790.”

4. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF SAN MATEO WLC Architects, Inc.

___________________________________ ______________________________
Brad B. Underwood, Public Works Director Jim DiCamillo, President

Date:  _____________________________ Date:  ____________________

Approved as to Form:

__________________________________
Gabrielle Whelan, Assistant City Attorney


